length basis between the Company and the Joint Lead Managers. The Directors consider that the
Conversion Price is fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Assuming full conversion of the Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$7.13 per Share, the
Bonds will be convertible into approximately 544,748,663 Shares, representing approximately
6.75% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
approximately 6.32% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. The Conversion Shares
will be fully-paid and rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares then in issue on the relevant
registration date.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) upon the exercise in full of the conversion rights attached to the Bonds:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Upon full conversion of the Bonds
at the initial Conversion Price of

HK$7.13 each

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of the total issued

share capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of the total issued

share capital

Sun World Limited(1) 4,708,302,133 58.33 4,708,302,133 54.64
PetroChina Hong Kong (BVI) Ltd.(1) 4,708,302,133 58.33 4,708,302,133 54.64
PetroChina Hong Kong Ltd.(1) 4,708,302,133 58.33 4,708,302,133 54.64
PetroChina(1) 4,708,302,133 58.33 4,708,302,133 54.64
CNODC(2) 277,432,000 3.43 277,432,000 3.22
CNPC International Ltd.(2) 277,432,000 3.43 277,432,000 3.22
Fairy King Investments Ltd.(2) 277,432,000 3.43 277,432,000 3.22
CNPC(1)(2) 4,985,734,133 61.76 4,985,734,133 57.86
Bondholders – – 544,748,663 6.32
Other Shareholders 3,086,656,170 38.24 3,086,656,170 35.82

Total 8,072,390,303 100 8,617,138,966 100

11

(1)	 Sun World is a wholly-owned subsidiary of PetroChina (BVI), which in turn is wholly-owned by PetroChina
Hong Kong. PetroChina Hong Kong is wholly owned by PetroChina, which is in turn owned as to 86.47% by
CNPC. Accordingly, CNPC is deemed to have interest in the 4,708,302,133 (L) shares held by Sun World. Mr
Wu Enlai, an Executive Director of the Company and Mr Zhang Bowen, the President and an Executive Director
of the Company are also the directors of Sun World, which is a substantial shareholder of the Company (within
the meaning of Part XV of the SFO).

(2)	 Fairy King Investments Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CNPCI, which in turn is wholly-owned by